

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION**

IAN POLLARD, on behalf of himself)
and all others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
REMINGTON ARMS COMPANY, LLC, et al.)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 4:13-CV-00086-ODS

**AMENDED SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASSES,
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL
OF NOTICE PLAN, APPOINTMENT OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
ADMINISTRATOR, AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXHIBIT INDEX viii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. THE SETTLEMENT 5

A. The Settlement Classes 5

B. Benefits and Claims Program 6

C. Additional Terms of the Settlement Agreement 9

1. Settlement Administration and Class Notice9

2. Exclusion and Objection Rights.....10

3. Representative Plaintiff Awards11

4. Attorneys’ Fees11

5. Release12

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 12

IV. CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES 15

**1. Rule 23(a) Is Satisfied for Purposes of Certifying the Settlement
Classes.....16**

a. The Settlement Classes are Numerous..... 16

**b. The Settlement Class Members Share Common Questions of Law
and Fact..... 17**

**c. The Claims of the Class Representatives Are Typical of those of
the Proposed Classes..... 17**

d. The Class Representatives are Adequate. 18

**2. Rule 23(b) Is Satisfied for Purposes of Certifying the Settlement
Classes.....19**

V. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 21

A. The Proposed Settlement Is Presumptively Fair..... 21

1.	The Proposed Settlement is the Result of an Arm’s-Length Negotiation.....	22
2.	The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of Proceedings Weigh in Favor of Approval.....	23
3.	The Experience and View of Counsel Weigh in Favor of Approval.....	25
4.	Objections to the Settlement.	26
B.	Other Factors Support the Conclusion that the Proposed Settlement Agreement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	26
1.	The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case, When Weighed Against the Terms of the Settlement, Favors Approval of the Proposed Settlement Agreement.....	27
2.	Defendants’ Financial Conditions.....	28
3.	The Risk, Expense, Complexity, and Duration of Further Litigation Weighs in Favor of Approval.	28
4.	The Reaction of Class Members to the Proposed Settlement.	29
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE CONTENT AND DISTRIBUTION OF THE PROPOSED NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS MEMBERS.....	30
VII.	APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL	32
VIII.	ESTABLISHMENT OF FINAL APPROVAL AND FAIRNESS HEARING AND ASSOCIATED DEADLINES	32
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 19, 25
<i>Bishop v. Comm. on Prof’l Ethics & Conduct of Iowa State Bar Ass’n</i> , 686 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	17, 19
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	17
<i>Carpe v. Aquila, Inc.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 454 (W.D. Mo. 2004).....	19
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	14
<i>Chapman v. Remington Arms Co., LLC et al.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-24561 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 31, 2012).....	2
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F.Supp.2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005).....	20
<i>Deboer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	17, 18, 19, 29
<i>Donaldson v. Pillsbury Co.</i> 554 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1977)	16, 17
<i>Dryer v. Nat’l Football League</i> , No. 09-2182, 2013 WL 1408351 (D. Minn. April 8, 2013)	28
<i>Ellis v. O’Hara</i> , 105 F.R.D. 556 (E.D. Mo. 1985)	17
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Am. Lenders Facilities, Inc.</i> , No. 00-269, 2002 WL 1835646 (D. Minn. 2002).....	14
<i>Greir v. Chase Manhattan Auto. Fin. Co.</i> , No. 99-180, 2000 WL 175126 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000)	13
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	13, 14, 26, 29, 30

<i>Hammer v. JP’s Sw. Foods, L.L.C.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 284 (W.D. Mo. 2010).....	16
<i>Hartley v. Suburban Radiologic Consultants, Ltd.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 357 (D. Minn. 2013).....	20
<i>Holden v. Burlington N.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987).....	14
<i>Huleatt v. Remington Arms Co., LLC et al.</i> , No. 9:13-cv-00113 (D. Mont. June 4, 2013).....	2
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 350 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>In re Charter Commc’n, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:02-CV-1186-CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	14, 21, 24, 25
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Antibiotic Antitrust Actions</i> , 410 F. Supp. 659 (D. Minn. 1974).....	13
<i>In re Employee Benefit Plans Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3-92-708, 1993 WL 330595 (D. Minn. June 2, 1993)	13
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3rd Cir. 1998)	12
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	30
<i>In re St. Jude Med. Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>In re Tetracycline Cases</i> , 107 F.R.D. 719 (W.D. Mo. 1985).....	20
<i>In re Toys “R” Us Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	22
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)	14, 20, 26
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , No. 4:03-MD-015, 2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. April 20, 2004).....	29

<i>In re Workers' Comp.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 99 (D. Minn.1990).....	19
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-1958-ADM, 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Jones v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	22
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Lockwood Motors Inc. v. Gen. Motors, Inc.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995).....	16, 18
<i>Moodie v. Remington Arms Co., LLC et al.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00172 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 29, 2013)	2, 4
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	30
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)	16, 17
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	14, 30
<i>Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC et al.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00086 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 28, 2013).....	2
<i>Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , No. 13-086-CV-ODS, 2013 WL 3039797 (W.D. Mo. June 17, 2013).....	26
<i>Protective Comm. For Indep. S' holders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	13
<i>Ray v. TierOne Corp.</i> , No.10-CV-119, 2012 WL 2866577 (D. Neb. July 12, 2012)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ'g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Vernon Gries v. Standard Ready Mix Concrete, L.L.C.</i> , No. 07-4013-MWB, 2009 WL 427281 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 20, 2009)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	17

<i>Welsch v. Gardebring</i> , 667 F. Supp. 1284 (D. Minn. 1987).....	13
<i>White v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Minn. 1993).....	13, 14
STATUTES	
MCL § 21.312.....	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004).....	12, 13, 30, 15
McLaughlin on Class Actions (3d ed. 2006)	13
Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002)	13, 21, 28

EXHIBIT INDEX

EX. DESCRIPTION

1. Amended Settlement Agreement
 - Ex. A – Claim Forms
 - Ex. B – Long Form Notice
 - Ex. C – Short Form Notice
 - Ex. D – Direct Notice
 - Ex. E – CAFA Notice
2. Declaration of Derek L. Watkins
 - Ex. A – Resume
 - Ex. B – Recall Notice
 - Ex. C – Technical Data Sheet for Loctite 660
 - Ex. D – Technical Data Sheet for Loctite 263
